Share of the profit or loss of associate accounted for using the

equity method
569

569

Gross profit for the period 183,596 - 183,596

Income tax (37,716)

(37,716)

Net profit for the period 145,880 - 145,880

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for 6 months ended 30 June 2012

(all amounts in PLN thousand, except where otherwise stated)

The notes are an integral part of these Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

F 13

The Group changed its consolidated balance sheet presentation to present long term portion of the data transfer order from

Mobyland in Other non-current assets (reclassification from Other current assets). The Group also reclassified and presented

Non-current deferred distribution fees and Current deferred distribution fees separately from Other non-current assets and

Other current assets, respectively. The Group reclassified receivables and deferred income. None of the introduced changes

affected the previously reported amounts of net profit, EBITDA, or equity.

31 December 2011

(reported)
Change

31 December 2011
(restated)

Reception equipment 408,610  408,610

Other property, plant and equipment 263,277  263,277

Goodwill 2,412,285  2,412,285

Brands 840,000  840,000

Other intangible assets  54,194  54,194

Non-current programming assets 131,141  131,141

Investment property 8,440  8,440

Non-current deferred distribution fees - 35,028 35,028

Other non-current assets 51,647 17,800 69,447

Deferred tax assets 55,726  55,726

Total non-current assets 4,225,320 52,828 4,278,148

Current programming assets 137,429  137,429

Inventories 178,127  178,127

Bonds 14,854  14,854

Trade and other receivables 297,162 23,380 320,542

Income tax receivable 10,086  10,086

Current deferred distribution fees - 59,361 59,361

Other current assets 184,656 (112,189) 72,467

Cash and cash equivalents 277,534  277,534

Total current assets 1,099,848 (29,448) 1,070,400

Total assets 5,325,168 23,380 5,348,548

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for 6 months ended 30 June 2012

(all amounts in PLN thousand, except where otherwise stated)

The notes are an integral part of these Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

F 14

31 December 2011

(reported)
Change

31 December 2011
(restated)

Share capital 13,934  13,934

Reserve capital 432,265 (432,265) -

Other reserves 1,305,277 (1,305,277) -

Share premium  - 1,295,103 1,295,103

Hedge valuation reserve  4,758 (4,758) -

Currency translation adjustment 4,853 (4,853) -

Other reserves - 9,611 9,611

Retained earnings 134,956 442,439 577,395

Total equity 1,896,043 - 1,896,043

Loans and borrowings 958,407  958,407

Senior Notes payable 1,417,525  1,417,525

Finance lease liabilities  934  934

Deferred tax liabilities 87,122  87,122

Deferred income - 7,595 7,595

Other non-current liabilities and provisions  12,497  12,497

Total non-current liabilities  2,476,485 7,595 2,484,080

Loans and borrowings 246,778  246,778

Senior Notes payable 105,052  105,052

Finance lease liabilities 252  252

Trade and other payables 374,955  374,955

Income tax liability 29,226  29,226

Deposits for equipment 12,744  12,744

Deferred income 183,633 15,785 199,418

Total current liabilities 952,640 15,785 968,425

Total liabilities 3,429,125 23,380 3,452,505

Total equity and liabilities 5,325,168 23,380 5,348,548

7. Information on Seasonality in the Group’s Operations

Historically, revenues from sales of equipment were subject to seasonality. The seasonality of sales of equipment was due to

the increased number of new subscribers in the fourth quarter of the year (i.e. before Christmas holidays) and important

sporting events which were not covered by terrestrial channels. Advertising and sponsoring revenue tends to be lowest

during the third quarter of each calendar year due to the summer holiday period and highest during the second and fourth

quarter of each calendar year due to the introduction of a new programming offer. Revenue from subscription fees is not

[…]

Share of the profit of associate accounted for using the equity

method
569

569

Gross profit for the period 183,596 - 183,596

Income tax (37,716)

(37,716)

Net profit for the period 145,880 - 145,880

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for 3 and 6 months ended 30 June 2012

(all amounts in PLN thousand, except where otherwise stated)

The notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are integral part thereof.

F XIII

The Group changed its interim consolidated balance sheet presentation to present long term portion of the data transfer

order from Mobyland in Other non-current assets (reclassification from Other current assets). The Group also reclassified

and presented Non-current deferred distribution fees and Current deferred distribution fees separately from Other non-

current assets and Other current assets, respectively. The Group reclassified receivables and deferred income. None of the

introduced changes affected the previously reported amounts of net profit, EBITDA, or equity.

31 December 2011

(reported)
Change

31 December 2011
(restated)

Reception equipment 408,610  408,610

Other property, plant and equipment 263,277  263,277

Goodwill 2,412,285  2,412,285

Brands 840,000  840,000

Other intangible assets  54,194  54,194

Non-current programming assets 131,141  131,141

Investment property 8,440  8,440

Non-current deferred distribution fees - 35,028 35,028

Other non-current assets 51,647 17,800 69,447

Deferred tax assets 55,726  55,726

Total non-current assets 4,225,320 52,828 4,278,148

Current programming assets 137,429  137,429

Inventories 178,127  178,127

Bonds 14,854  14,854

Trade and other receivables 297,162 23,380 320,542

Income tax receivable 10,086  10,086

Current deferred distribution fees - 59,361 59,361

Other current assets 184,656 (112,189) 72,467

Cash and cash equivalents 277,534  277,534

Total current assets 1,099,848 (29,448) 1,070,400

Total assets 5,325,168 23,380 5,348,548

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for 3 and 6 months ended 30 June 2012

(all amounts in PLN thousand, except where otherwise stated)

The notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are integral part thereof.

F XIV

31 December 2011

(reported)
Change

31 December 2011
(restated)

Share capital 13,934  13,934

Reserve capital 432,265 (432,265) -

Other reserves 1,305,277 (1,305,277) -

Share premium - 1,295,103 1,295,103

Hedge valuation reserve  4,758 (4,758) -

Currency translation adjustment 4,853 (4,853) -

Other reserves - 9,611 9,611

Retained earnings 134,956 442,439 577,395

Total equity 1,896,043 - 1,896,043

Loans and borrowings 958,407  958,407

Senior Notes payable 1,417,525  1,417,525

Finance lease liabilities  934  934

Deferred tax liabilities 87,122  87,122

Deferred income - 7,595 7,595

Other non-current liabilities and provisions  12,497  12,497

Total non-current liabilities  2,476,485 7,595 2,484,080

Loans and borrowings 246,778  246,778

Senior Notes payable 105,052  105,052

Finance lease liabilities 252  252

Trade and other payables 374,955  374,955

Income tax liability 29,226  29,226

Deposits for equipment 12,744  12,744

Deferred income 183,633 15,785 199,418

Total current liabilities 952,640 15,785 968,425

Total liabilities 3,429,125 23,380 3,452,505

Total equity and liabilities 5,325,168 23,380 5,348,548

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for 3 and 6 months ended 30 June 2012

(all amounts in PLN thousand, except where otherwise stated)

The notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are integral part thereof.

F XV

6. Revenue

for 3 months ended for 6 months ended

30 June 2012
unaudited

30 June 2011
unaudited

30 June 2012
unaudited

30 June 2011
unaudited

Retail sales 427,880 385,791 852,554 773,899

Advertising and sponsorship revenue 238,377 207,219 439,948 208,627

[…]

Profit from operating activities 165,486 - 165,486

Finance income 206,909

206,909

Finance costs (97,006)

(97,006)

Gross profit for the period 275,389 - 275,389

Income tax (18,305)

(18,305)

Net profit for the period 257,084 - 257,084

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for 6 months ended 30 June 2012

(all amounts in PLN thousand, except where otherwise stated)

The notes are an integral part of these Interim Condensed Financial Statements

F 12

The Company changed its balance sheet presentation to present long term portion of the data transfer order from Mobyland

in Other non-current assets (reclassification from Other current assets). The Company also reclassified and presented Non-

current deferred distribution fees and Current deferred distribution fees separately from Other non-current assets and Other

current assets, respectively. The Company reclassified receivables and deferred income. None of the introduced changes

affected the previously reported amounts of net profit, EBITDA, or equity.

31 December 2011

(reported)
Change

31 December 2011
(restated)

Reception equipment 434,316  434,316

Other property, plant and equipment 133,841  133,841

Goodwill 52,022  52,022

Other intangible assets  28,598  28,598

Investment property 6,843  6,843

Shares in subsidiaries 4,516,033  4,516,033

Non-current deferred distribution fees - 35,028 35,028

Other non-current assets 44,691 17,800 62,491

Total non-current assets 5,216,344 52,828 5,269,172

Inventories 159,950  159,950

Bonds 14,854  14,854

Trade and other receivables 178,417 23,380 201,797

Income tax receivable 9,619  9,619

Current deferred distribution fees - 59,361 59,361

Other current assets 183,538 (112,189) 71,349

Cash and cash equivalents 11,858  11,858

Total current assets 558,236 (29,448) 528,788

Total assets 5,774,580 23,380 5,797,960

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for 6 months ended 30 June 2012

(all amounts in PLN thousand, except where otherwise stated)

The notes are an integral part of these Interim Condensed Financial Statements

F 13

31 December 2011

(reported)
Change

31 December 2011
(restated)

Share capital 13,934  13,934

Reserve capital 1,037,258 (1,037,258) -

Other reserves 1,305,277 (1,305,277) -

Share premium  - 1,295,103 1,295,103

Hedge valuation reserve  4,758  4,758

Retained earnings 141,849 1,047,432 1,189,281

Total equity 2,503,076 - 2,503,076

Loans and borrowings 958,406  958,406

Issued bonds 1,397,481  1,397,481

Finance lease liabilities  934  934

Deferred tax liabilities 65,378  65,378

Deferred income - 7,595 7,595

Other non-current liabilities and provisions  5,589  5,589

Total non-current liabilities  2,427,788 7,595 2,435,383

Loans and borrowings 290,617  290,617

Issued bonds 119,473  119,473

Finance lease liabilities 252  252

Trade and other payables 239,831  239,831

Deposits for equipment 12,743  12,743

Deferred income 180,800 15,785 196,585

Total current liabilities 843,716 15,785 859,501

Total liabilities 3,271,504 23,380 3,294,884

Total equity and liabilities 5,774,580 23,380 5,797,960

7. Information on Seasonality in the Company’s Operations

Historically, revenues from sales of equipment were subject to seasonality. The seasonality of sales of equipment was due to

the increased number of new subscribers in the fourth quarter of the year (before Christmas) and important sporting events

which were not covered in terrestrial channels. Revenue from subscription fees is not directly subject to any seasonal trend.

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for 6 months ended 30 June 2012

(all amounts in PLN thousand, except where otherwise stated)

[…]

Operating costs (589,934) (33,071) (623,005)

Cost of services, goods and materials sold (413,374) (33,071) (446,445)

Selling expenses (123,228)

(123,228)

General and administrative expenses (53,332)

(53,332)

Other operating income/costs (34,991) 33,071 (1,920)

Profit from operating activities 165,486 - 165,486

Finance income 206,909

206,909

Finance costs (97,006)

(97,006)

Gross profit for the period 275,389 - 275,389

Income tax (18,305)

(18,305)

Net profit for the period 257,084 - 257,084

The Company changed its balance sheet presentation to present long term portion of the data transfer order from Mobyland

in Other non-current assets (reclassification from Other current assets). The Company also reclassified and presented Non-

current deferred distribution fees and Current deferred distribution fees separately from Other non-current assets and Other

current assets, respectively. The Company reclassified receivables and deferred income. None of the introduced changes

affected the previously reported amounts of net profit, EBITDA, or equity.

31 December 2011

(reported)
Change

31 December 2011
(restated)

Reception equipment 434,316  434,316

Other property, plant and equipment 133,841  133,841

Goodwill 52,022  52,022

Other intangible assets  28,598  28,598

Investment property 6,843  6,843

Shares in subsidiaries 4,516,033  4,516,033

Non-current deferred distribution fees - 35,028 35,028

Other non-current assets 44,691 17,800 62,491

Total non-current assets 5,216,344 52,828 5,269,172

Inventories 159,950  159,950

Bonds 14,854  14,854

Trade and other receivables 178,417 23,380 201,797

Income tax receivable 9,619  9,619

Current deferred distribution fees - 59,361 59,361

Other current assets 183,538 (112,189) 71,349

Cash and cash equivalents 11,858  11,858

Total current assets 558,236 (29,448) 528,788

Total assets 5,774,580 23,380 5,797,960

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for 3 and 6 months ended 30 June 2012

(all amounts in PLN thousand, except where otherwise stated)

The notes are an integral part of these Interim Condensed Financial Statements
F XI

31 December 2011

(reported)
Change

31 December 2011
(restated)

Share capital 13,934  13,934

Reserve capital 1,037,258 (1,037,258) -

Other reserves 1,305,277 (1,305,277) -

Share premium  - 1,295,103 1,295,103

Hedge valuation reserve  4,758  4,758

Retained earnings 141,849 1,047,432 1,189,281

Total equity 2,503,076 - 2,503,076

Loans and borrowings 958,406  958,406

Issued bonds 1,397,481  1,397,481

Finance lease liabilities  934  934

Deferred tax liabilities 65,378  65,378

Deferred income - 7,595 7,595

Other non-current liabilities and provisions  5,589  5,589

Total non-current liabilities  2,427,788 7,595 2,435,383

Loans and borrowings 290,617  290,617

Issued bonds 119,473  119,473

Finance lease liabilities 252  252

Trade and other payables 239,831  239,831

Deposits for equipment 12,743  12,743

Deferred income 180,800 15,785 196,585

Total current liabilities 843,716 15,785 859,501

Total liabilities 3,271,504 23,380 3,294,884

Total equity and liabilities 5,774,580 23,380 5,797,960

6. Revenue

for 3 months ended  for 6 months ended

30 June 2012

unaudited

30 June 2011

unaudited

30 June 2012

unaudited

30 June 2011

unaudited

Retail sales  427,330 385,793 852,006 773,903

Sale of equipment  6,061 2,096 8,754 4,737

Other revenue 5,497 5,944 11,810 11,771

Total 438,888 393,833 872,570 790,411

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for 3 and 6 months ended 30 June 2012

(all amounts in PLN thousand, except where otherwise stated)

The notes are an integral part of these Interim Condensed Financial Statements